UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 15, 2019

INTELLINETICS, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 000-31671 (Commission) File Number 87-0613716 (I.R.S Employer Identification No.)

2190 Dividend Dr., Columbus, Ohio (Address of principal executive offices)

43228 (Zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (614) 388-8908

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions (see

General Instruction A.2. below):		
[] Written communications pursu	nant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFF	R 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pursuant to	Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2-	40.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communic	cations pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exch	ange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communic	cations pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Excha	ange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section	12(b) of the Act: None.	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
None		
Indicate by check mark whether the reg the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§		ed in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
Emerging growth company []		
	te by check mark if the registrant has elected no to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. []	t to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 15, 2019, Intellinetics, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), issued promissory notes in the aggregate amount of \$397,728 (the "Notes"), to two accredited investors, Robert F. Taglich and Michael N. Taglich (the "Note Investors"). The Note Investors each received a Note with a principal amount of \$198,864, and they are each related to the Company as beneficial owners of more than 5% of the Company's common stock. The Notes mature on May 15, 2020 (the "Maturity Date") and include an original issue discount of 12%. The Note Investors have a right, in their sole discretion, to convert the Notes into any types of securities sold by the Company in its next equity or debt financing on the same terms as other investors in such financing. If the Notes have not been fully repaid by the Company by the Maturity Date or converted into other securities prior to the Maturity Date, then such Notes will accrue interest at the annual rate of 12% from the Maturity Date until the date the Notes are repaid in full. The Company intends to use the proceeds of the Notes for working capital, general corporate purposes, and debt repayment. A form of the Notes is incorporated as Exhibit 10.1 to this Report, and the summary description of the terms of the Notes contained herein is qualified in its entirety by reference to Exhibit 10.1.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information provided in Section 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Name of Exhibit

10.1 Form of Convertible Promissory Note, dated November 15, 2019.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

INTELLINETICS, INC.

By: /s/ James F. DeSocio

James F. DeSocio

President and Chief Executive Officer

Dated: November 21, 2019

THIS CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE ("NOTE") HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED FOR SALE, SOLD, PLEDGED, HYPOTHECATED, ASSIGNED OR OTHERWISE DISPOSED OF, AND NO TRANSFER OF THIS PROMISSORY NOTE WILL BE MADE BY THE COMPANY OR ITS TRANSFER AGENT IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REGISTRATION OR AN APPLICABLE EXEMPTION FROM SUCH REGISTRATION.

CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE

Principal Amount: \$198,864 Columbus, Ohio
Date: November 15, 2019

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Intellinetics, Inc., a Nevada corporation, with its principal place of business at 2190 Dividend Drive, Columbus, OH 43228, and its successors and assigns (the "Company"), promise to pay to the order of [PAYEE] (the "Payee"), having an address at [ADDRESS], or at such other place as the Payee may hereafter specify in writing, on the earlier to occur of (a) May 15, 2020, or (b) the acceleration of this Note by Payee upon the occurrence of a Default (as defined below) (such earlier date, the "Maturity Date"), One Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (\$198,864) (the "Principal Amount").

- 1. This Note has been issued with an original issue discount ("OID") of Twelve Percent (12%), or Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (\$23,864) from the Principal Amount.
- 2. This Note shall at all times be wholly subordinate and junior in right of payment to the payment of all indebtedness of the Company (whether now outstanding or hereafter acquired) which is not, by its express terms, pari passu or subordinate to the indebtedness evidenced by this Note.
- 3. As long as this Note remains outstanding, if the Company consummates an equity financing; debt financing; merger; or any form of change of control (a "Triggering Event") then the holder of such Note may exchange the entire Principal Amount of the Note for the securities or any other form of consideration issued by the Company in such Triggering Event.
- 4. As used herein, a "Default" means a material default by the Company of this Note, or the Warrant issued by the Company to Payee on the date hereof. The deferral of quarterly interest payments by the Company at the increased interest rate set forth in Section 7 below shall not constitute a Default.
- 5. Amounts not paid when due hereunder shall bear interest from the due date until such amounts are paid at the rate of 12% per annum; provided, however, that in the event such interest rate would violate any applicable usury law, the default rate shall be the highest lawful interest rate permitted under such usury law. Upon the occurrence of a Default and receipt of written notice by the Company from Payee of such Default, the principal and interest due hereunder shall be immediately due and payable by the Company to Payee, unless such Default is waived by the Payee.
- 6. Presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind are hereby waived by the Company. The Company may not set off against any amounts due to Payee hereunder any claims against Payee or other amounts owed by Payee to the Company.

- 7. All rights and remedies of Payee under this Note are cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies available at law or in equity, and all such rights and remedies may be exercised singly, successively and/or concurrently. Failure to exercise any right or remedy shall not be deemed a waiver of such right or remedy.
- 8. The Company agrees to pay all reasonable costs of collection, including attorneys' fees which may be incurred in the collection of this Note or any portion thereof and, in case an action is instituted for such purposes, the amount of all attorneys' fees shall be such amount as the court shall adjudge reasonable.
 - 9. This Note is made and delivered in, and shall be governed, construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Ohio.
 - 10. This Note shall be subject to prepayment, at the option of the Company, in whole or in part, at any time and from time to time, without premium or penalty.
- 11. This Note or any benefits or obligations hereunder may not be assigned or transferred by the Company, without the consent of the Payee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 12. So long as this Note is outstanding, the Company shall operate its business in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice and shall not take any action, or omit to take any action, which has or is reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the Company or its business, properties, assets, financial condition or prospects.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Note to be duly executed and delivered as of November 15, 2019.

INTELLINETICS, INC.

By: /s/ James F. DeSocio

Name: James F. DeSocio

Name: James F. DeSocio
Title: Chief Executive Officer